

Bhogale

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 12147 OF 2019

Nandkumar Madhavrao Desai & ors. .. Petitioners
vs.

Maratha Mandir Through Secretary & ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Abhijeet Kandarkar for the Petitioners.

CORAM : M.S.KARNIK, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 16, 2021

P.C.:-

Heard learned counsel for the Petitioners.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 15.03.2021.

In addition to the Court's notice, the private notice is permitted.

3. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.2.

4. In the meantime the impugned order passed by the Hon'ble Minister of Revenue, Maharashtra State dated 06.03.2019 at Exhibit 'A' shall remain stayed.

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)